Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

TriBoard TC1728

Hardware: TriBoard-TC1728 V1.0
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 1.0 2011-02

Microcontrollers



Edition 2011-02

Published by
Infineon Technologies AG
81726 Munich, Germany

© 2011 Infineon Technologies AG
All Rights Reserved.

Legal Disclaimer

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded as a guarantee of conditions or
characteristics. With respect to any examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein and/or any
information regarding the application of the device, Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties
and liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of non-infringement of intellectual property rights
of any third party.

Information

For further information on technology, delivery terms and conditions and prices, please contact the nearest
Infineon Technologies Office (www.infineon.com).

Warnings

Due to technical requirements, components may contain dangerous substances. For information on the types in
guestion, please contact the nearest Infineon Technologies Office.

Infineon Technologies components may be used in life-support devices or systems only with the express written
approval of Infineon Technologies, if a failure of such components can reasonably be expected to cause the failure
of that life-support device or system or to affect the safety or effectiveness of that device or system. Life support
devices or systems are intended to be implanted in the human body or to support and/or maintain and sustain
and/or protect human life. If they fail, it is reasonable to assume that the health of the user or other persons may
be endangered.


http://www.infineon.com

afineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

TriBoard TC1728

Hardware: TriBoard-TC1728 V1.0

TriBoard

TriCore Evalboard

User’'s Manual
V 1.0 2011-02

Microcontrollers



. TriBoard TC1728
@'neon Hardware Manual

TriBoard TC1728 User’s Manual

Revision History: V 1.0 2011-02
Previous Versions: no

Page Subjects (major changes since last revision)

— this is the first release

Trademarks
TriCore® is a trademark of Infineon Technologies AG.

We Listen to Your Comments

Any information within this document that you feel is wrong, unclear or missing at all?
Your feedback will help us to continuously improve the quality of this document.
Please send your proposal (including a reference to this document) to:

mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

User's Manual V 1.0, 2011-02


mailto:mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

U TriBoard TC1728
@'n% Hardware Manual

Table of Contents

1

2

2.1
2.2
2.3

3

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.4.1
3.4.2
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.11.1
3.11.2

4
4.1
4.2

5

5.1
5.2
5.3

6

7
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7

INtroducCtion . ... .o 1-1
TriBoard Features . .......... e 2-1
Summary of Features . .......... .. 2-1
Block Diagram . .. ... .. 2-3
Placement . . ... ... ... 2-4
TriBoard Information ............. . ... . . . . 3-1
Power SUPPLY . . oo 3-1
LEDS . . 3-1
Clock . . 3-1
USB CONNECIOr . . .. e e 3-2

Serial Connectionto PC . . . ... . 3-2

MiNiWiggler IDS . ... ... 3-2
FleXRay . .. 3-3
Serial Eeprom . .. ... 3-3
MUIICAN .. 3-3
Safety option with SAK-CIC61508 (optional) . ..................... 3-3
Other peripherals . . ... ... 3-3
Toggle LED'S . ... 3-4
Debug System . . ... ... 3-4

OC DS L . 3-4

DA 3-4
TriBoard Configuration .............. . . . . . . 4-1
HW Boot Configuration TC1728 . ..... ... .. . ... 4-1
Assembly OptioNS . . ..o 4-3
TriBoard Software .. ........ . e 5-1
Requirements . ... .. 5-1
Software OVEIVIEW . . . . . . 5-1
Software Installation . ......... ... ... 5-1
Signal DescCription . ... .. 6-1
Connector Pin Assignment . .. ... 7-1
TC1728 Connector / TOP VIEW . . ..ottt e e 7-2
Power connector pinout . ... ...t 7-4
USB conNNector PinOUL . ... .. ottt e 7-4
Flexray PINOUL . .. ... ... . . 7-4
CAN connector pinout . ... .. 7-5
OCDS CONNECIOr PINOUL . .« o vt e e e e e e e e e e e e 7-5
DAP connector pinout .. .......... .. 7-5

User’'s Manual L-1 V 1.0, 2011-02



@ineon TriBoard TC1728

- Hardware Manual
8 Schematic and Layout . . ... ... 8-1
8.1 Schematic ........ .. . . . . . e 8-1
8.2 LAY OUL . e 8-10
8.3 Layout with DIMensioning . ............ e 8-12

User’'s Manual L-2 V 1.0, 2011-02



@ineon
-

TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

List of Figures

Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 3-1
Figure 4-1
Figure 4-2
Figure 4-3
Figure 4-4
Figure 4-5
Figure 4-6
Figure 7-1
Figure 7-2
Figure 7-3
Figure 7-4
Figure 7-5
Figure 7-6
Figure 7-7
Figure 7-8
Figure 8-1
Figure 8-2
Figure 8-3
Figure 8-4
Figure 8-5
Figure 8-6
Figure 8-7
Figure 8-8
Figure 8-9

Figure 8-10
Figure 8-11
Figure 8-12

User's Manual

TriBoard Block Schematic . . .............. ... ... . .. .. ...... 2-3
TriBoard TC1728 V1.0 Placement. . ............ ... 2-4
Clock socketusage (XT301) . .....coi it 3-2
HW Configuration TC1728 DIP-Switch ... .................... 4-1
Location of general optional resistorson Top Side ... ........... 4-4
Location of general optional resistors on Bottom Side. . .......... 4-4
Location of peripheral resistorson Top Side . . ................. 4-5
Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom Side . ............... 4-6
Location of resistors for safety device on Bottom Side ........... 4-7
Connector for TC1728 - Pinout (Part |, Top View). . ............. 7-2
Connector for TC1728 - Pinout (Part Il, Top View) . ............. 7-3
Power connector pinout. . .. ... .. 7-4
USB connector PINOUL . . ... ..ot 7-4
Flexray Pinout (SUBD-9PIug) .. ...... ... 7-4
CAN connector pinout (IDC10) ...........c i 7-5
OCDS connector pinout (IDC16) . . . . ..o 7-5
DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) . . .. ... ..o 7-5
Schematic - Project . .. ... . 8-2
Schematic - Config, Clock, JTAG and CIC61508 ............... 8-3
Schematic - Flexray, CANand Eeprom. .. .................... 8-4
Schematic - miniWiggler JDS, DAPand ETK . ................. 8-5
Schematic - GPTA, MSC, MLIand ADC .. .................... 8-6
Schematic - Power Supply. . . ... 8-7
Schematic - Connectors (Plug) ... ... 8-8
Schematic - Connectors (Socket) . ............. ... ... ...... 8-9
Component Plot Top Layer ...........cc ... 8-10
Component Plot Bottom Layer. . ......... ... ... 8-11
Dimensioning (Mil) . . ... ... 8-12
Dimensioning (Mm) . . ... . 8-13

L-3 V 1.0, 2011-02



iT TriBoard TC1728
aneo/n Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual L-4 V 1.0, 2011-02



TriBoard TC1728

@In@ Hardware Manual

List of Tables

Table 4-1
Table 4-2
Table 4-3
Table 4-4
Table 6-1
Table 6-2
Table 6-3
Table 6-4
Table 6-5
Table 6-6
Table 6-7

User's Manual

User Startup Modes for TC1728 .. ... ... . ... 4-1
General optional resistors . ........ ... 4-3
Resistors for peripherals .. ....... ... ... .. . . . . . 4-5
Resistors for safety device. . .. ... .. 4-6
Power Signals . . ........ . . 6-1
ResetSignals. . ........ ... 6-1
Interrupt Signals. . . ... . 6-1
Clock Signals . . . ... e 6-2
Debug Signals . .. ... e 6-2
Peripheral Signals . . ........ .. . . . 6-2
Safety device Signals. . . .. ... . 6-4

L-5 V 1.0, 2011-02



iT TriBoard TC1728
aneo/n Hardware Manual

User's Manual L-6 V 1.0, 2011-02



iT TriBoard TC1728
aneo/n Hardware Manual

User's Manual -7 V 1.0, 2011-02



U TriBoard TC1728
@'n% Hardware Manual

Introduction

1 Introduction

We congratulate you on your purchase of the TriCore Evaluation Board. This kit is a
versatile tool, providing quick access to the capabilities of TriCore's powerful
architecture.

Applications can be developed easily. The Evaluation Board is equipped with a variety
of memories and peripherals for connection to the environment. There is also an
interface for the On Chip Debugging Features (OCDS1 and DAP). The kit also includes
several sets of development tools, which are stored on the included Evaluation Board
CD-ROM.

The Evaluation Board allows easily the development of TriCore applications with the
corresponding tools.

Subsequently, the applications can be downloaded and can be tested with the powerful
debugger software.

This TriBoard Hardware Manual familiarizes you with the TriCore Evaluation Board and
guides you through the initial configuration of the TriBoard.

For detailed technical information about the TC1728 please refer to the User Manual of
the device.

User’'s Manual 1-1 V 1.0, 2011-02



iT TriBoard TC1728
aneo/n Hardware Manual

Introduction

User’'s Manual 1-2 V 1.0, 2011-02



U TriBoard TC1728
@'n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

2 TriBoard Features

2.1 Summary of Features

— Infineon’s TC1728 Controller in LQFP176 Package
— FlexRay Transceivers

— Safety device (optional)

— High Speed CAN Transceivers

— USB to UART bridge

— Crystal 20MHz (default), Oscillator or External Clock
— USB miniWiggler JDS for easy debugging

— 8 Low Power Status LEDs

— 8-DIP switches for configuration

— access to all pins of controller

— 100mm x 160mm (EURO-Board)

Connectors
The TC1728 TriBoard offers a wide variety of connectors:

— Standard power connector

— USB connector for ASC Interface (ASCO0) and miniWiggler

— 16-pin header for JTAG interface (OCDS)

— 10-pin header for DAP

— 2 x 10pin (2x5) Header for CAN High Speed Transceiver (CANO and CAN1)

— 2 x SUB-D9 Plug connector for FlexRay

— four 80-pin connectors (male) + four 80-pin connectors (female) with all 1/0 signals
— optional ETK connector

Components

— Infineon’s Next generation micro controller supply TLE 7368-3E
— Three LEDs to validate power supply (5Volt / 3,3 Volt / 1,3 Volt)
— LED indicating /HDRST (ESRO0) active state

— LED indicating activ miniwiggler JDS

— LED switched via DAS software

— 2x FlexRay Transceiver AS8221(AMS) or TJIA1080 (NXP)

— 2 x Infineon’s High Speed CAN-Transceiver TLE 6250 GV33

— Infineon’s Safety Device SAK-CIC61508 (optional)

— USB to UART bridge FT2232HL (FTDI)

— SPI eeprom (Atmel)

— 8 general purpose LEDs

— Reset switch

— 8-pin Dip switch

Zero Ohm Bridges

User’'s Manual 2-1 V 1.0, 2011-02



H TriBoard TC1728
Infineon
& -y Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

Zero Ohm resistors give the flexibility to configure the systems functionality

User’'s Manual 2-2 V 1.0, 2011-02



con.

TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

2.2

Block Diagram

TriBoard Features

CANO

RRRRE

BRRRE
CAN1

ERAY B

ERAY A
=)

I Transceiver
|

FlexRay

PLL

TC1728

TriCore

f

SSCo

~_ SLSO00

Safety Device
SAK-CIC61508
optional

°5 gl'fgis 2 | Serial EEPROM I

POWER SUPPLY WITH
SUPERSONIC

TLE7368-3E

Figure 2-1

TriBoard Block Schematic

User’'s Manual

2-3

V1.0, 2011-02




U TriBoard TC1728
@m@ Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

2.3 Placement

USB
1

P50 P5.1 P52 P53 P54 P55 P56 P5.7

Tesssens, :x:i::
ERAY-A ERENEEER z o® 3 3 B
[} 2} 2] >
—Hl @ eeeeses (00000000 : e
Ll 345678 1[m =\ [® °
L T 8\ P e
__.! x X ) g|® = o [
s H—e g N : ‘= : . SEND
=0 - . ) e
0 g - . ° i :
- ® s g
= - & W : : U
,: = E E S [ ] o _ . SENC
= £ > ° v202 ° JP202
ERAY-B 3E E E & o = |0 E °
B B 2 . . .
- £ £ E : : - SENB
Y E E @ JP201
L J +5v £ 201 = = ® z|l® .
d ® @ @ = = Jp203 |@ “le E . e
—® ° I@+3v3 A N ¢ o] Jm g @
. Ty I@nva RST_CIC _._.
II] SENA
SIN )

T
(o]
=
m
bl

RESET_CIC

1 1
5,5V...+50V/(+40V) g

Figure 2-2  TriBoard TC1728 V1.0 Placement

User’'s Manual 2-4 V 1.0, 2011-02




U TriBoard TC1728
@'n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3 TriBoard Information

3.1 Power Supply

The Board has to be connected to a +5,5V to +50V (+40V) DC power supply. The
TriBoard generates internally +3.3V, +1V3 and +5V. The power consumption is not
specified yet but a supply with 6V and 500mA should be sufficient. The pinout for the
supply connector is shown in Figure 7-3. There can be used any standard power pack
with a connector where the positive line is surrounded by the ground line.

Maximum power supply is reduced to +40V if the SAK-CIC61508 option is assembled .

Applying a stable supply voltage causes the power on reset after a short period. The
three LED's (+5V, +3.3V, +1V3) indicate the status of the on board generated voltage.

A manual reset is executed by pressing the reset button.

3.2 LEDs

There are 14 or 19 LEDs on board:

— D501 up to D508 (blue) -> toogle LEDs connected to P5.0 ... P5.7
— D604 RST (red) -> RESET LED indicate the reset state of the board
— D505 +1V3 (green) -> +1,3V power supply indication

— D606 +3V3 (green) -> +3,3V power supply indication

— D607 +5V (green) -> +5V power supply indication

— D402 ACT (green) -> on board miniWiggler JDS is ACTIV

— D401 RUN (blue) -> Debug RUN mode (switched by DAS Server)

— D204 RST_CIC (red)-> RESET LED indicate that the CIC is in reset
— D205 +VDDP_CIC (green)-> +VDDP for CIC power supply indication (+3,3V)
— D201 SYSDISA (red)-> System Disable A (switched by CIC)

— D202 SYSDISB (red)-> System Disable B (switched by CIC)

— D203 SYSDISC (red)-> System Disable C (switched by CIC)

3.3 Clock

There are three possibilities to apply the CPU clock.

» Large oscillator circuit (DIP14)

Small oscillator circuit (DIP8)

Crystal oscillator (default with 20MHZz)
External clock generator

User's Manual 3-1 V 1.0, 2011-02



U TriBoard TC1728
@'n@ Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

The crystal oscillator and the oscillator circuit use the socket XT201. It's possible to apply
a 14pol DIP oscillator package or an 8pol DIP oscillator package.

F :k oo
°
o o
o o
OSCILLATOR - -
DIP14 OSCILLATOR o (o)
o o
DIP8
External
et CND—© @ clock Input

Figure 3-1  Clock socket usage (XT301)

3.4 USB Connector

The USB connector is used for connection to a PC. Via the USB it is possible to using
the ASCO as serial connection via USB and Debugging via DAS. For the pinout of USB
socket see Figure 7-4.

NOTE: Before connecting the board to the PC, make sure that the actual DAS software
Is installed on the PC. For actual DAS software please contact your local FAE.

The software can also be found on the

DAS website

34.1 Serial Connection to PC

After the first connection of USB to a PC the needed driver will be installed automatically.
During this there will be created a new COM port on PC. This COM port can be used to
communicate with the board via ASCO of the device (e.g. bootstrap loader).

3.4.2 miniWiggler JDS

The miniWiggler JDS is a low cost debug tool which allows you access to the JTAG of
the device. Make sure that you have the latest DAS release. Debugging is possible via
the DAS Server ‘UDAS'. Please contact your prefered debug vendor for support of DAS.

If you have connected the board to the PC and there runs the DAS server, then a working
connection is visible via the green ACTIV LED.

The status RUN LED is switched on/off through the DAS Server, depending on the used
debugger (client).

IMPORTANT: Make sure that there is no or a tristated connection on X401 (OCDS1) and
X402 (DAP) if the ACTIV LED is on.

User's Manual 3-2 V 1.0, 2011-02



http://www.infineon.com/das

U TriBoard TC1728
@'n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3.5 FlexRay

The board has 2 SUB-D connectors for FlexRay Communication with up to 10 Mbit/s.
For the pinout of the plugs see Figure 7-5.

The transceiver are connected directly to the TriCore device.
For more information look in the user manual for TC1728.

3.6 Serial Eeprom

The SSCO of the TC1728 is connected to a serial EEPROM with a size of 128K (16.384
x 8). As chip select for this EEPROM is used the line SLSO00 (P3.5). To disconnect
(disable) the EEPROM remove resistor R353.

3.7 MultiCAN

On the board are two CAN transceiver connected to the MultiCAN on TC1728 node 0
and 1. The transceivers are connected to two IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug
see Figure 7-6. You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and
SUB-D 9 plug with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.8 Safety option with SAK-CIC61508 (optional)

The safety device is only assembled if the board is with TC1728 or with the safety option.

The SAK-CIC61508 is connected to the SSCO of the microcontroller and use the line
SLSOO01 (P3.6) as chip select.

There are 4 LED'’s for indication the state of the safety device (SYSDISA, SYSDISB,
SYSDISC, VDDP_CIC).

On this board exists 4 potentiometer to stimulare the sense inputs of the safety device.

Sensor inputs A and B can be connect to a potentiometer (JP201, JP202 , pos. 2-3) or
to the core voltage of the microcontroller (JP201, pos. 1-2) for input A or to the port
voltage of the microcontroller (JP202, pos. 1-2) for input B.

With switch S202 it is possible to reset the safety device. If JP203 is set, then with S202
Is also reset the microcontroller and the safety device is reset by a power on reset of the
microcontroller.

The safety device can be reprogrammed via JTAG and X203.

3.9 Other peripherals

For all other peripherals there are no special plugs on the board. The peripheral signals
are available on the different connectors. See “Connector Pin Assignment” on
Page 7-1.

Note: - SLSOO0O is used as chip select for the serial eeprom on board.

User's Manual 3-3 V 1.0, 2011-02



U TriBoard TC1728
@'n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3.10 Toggle LED’s

Port 5pin 0 up to pin 7 are connected to single LED’s (D501... D508) and can be
controlled by Software. This status LED’s are low active.

3.11 Debug System

3.11.1 OCDS1

The OCDSL1 signals are connected to the IDC16 plug (X401). They work with the port
supply of +3.3V. For pinout of the connector see Figure 7-7. You can connect any
debugger to this connector.

The signals /BRKIN and /BRKOUT are not connected per default. If you need this signals
in the connector then assemble R425 and R424 with a OR resistor.

If you connect a debug hardware make sure that the miniWiggler JDS (see
“miniWiggler JDS” on Page 3-2) is not activ (ACTIV LED is off) and on the DAP
connector (X402) is no hardware connected or the hardware is tristated.

If the ACTIV LED is on, then stop the active DAS Server 'UDAS’ and/or remove the USB
connection to the PC.

3.11.2 DAP

The board comes with a DAP connector (X402). For pinout of this connector see
Figure 7-8. You can connect a DAP hardware here. If you use this connector make sure
that the miniWiggler JDS is not activ (ACTIV LED is off) and a connected OCDS1
hardware is disconnected or tristated.

User's Manual 3-4 V 1.0, 2011-02



U TriBoard TC1728
@m% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

4 TriBoard Configuration

4.1 HW Boot Configuration TC1728

o > Vv > > o © 8

LOW

o LT S e e DD

Figure 4-1 HW Configuration TC1728 DIP-Switch

The picture above shows the definition of the boot HW configuration switch. The
meaning of the switches will be described in the following table (Table 4-1).

Note: The ON position of the switch is equal to a logical LOW at the dedicated pin.

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1728
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.

Note: "X’ represents the don'’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1728 1/2/3|4|5|/6/|7|8
LTIXXXXXX Internal Start from Flash X[ X[ X| X[ X|X[O|O
FIF
FIF
OLXXXXXX Generic (CAN/ASC auto detected) Bootstrap | X|X|X|X|X|X|O|O
Loader - P3[13:12] FIN

F
TOXXXXXX Alternate Boot Mode, Generic Bootloaderon | X|X|X|X|X|X|O|O
fail - P3[13:12] N|F
F
00XX10XX ASC Bootstrap Loader - P3[1:0] X[ X|O|O|X|X|0O|O
N|F NN

F

User’'s Manual 4-1 V 1.0, 2011-02



@ineon TriBoard TC1728

o Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration
Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1728
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: "X’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFG[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1728 1/2|3|/4|5|6|7|8
00XX11XX Alternate Boot Mode, ASC Bootloader on fail - | X| X| O| O| X O 0
P3[1:0] FIF NN
FIF
all others reserved; don’t use this combination

User’'s Manual 4-2 V 1.0, 2011-02



U TriBoard TC1728
@'n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

4.2 Assembly Options
Table 4-2 General optional resistors
Component | Description
R205 XTAL Rserial (default: assembled)
R206 XTAL Rparallel (default: not assembled)
R423 Connect /BRKOUT with miniWiggler JDS (default: not assembled)
R424 Connect /BRKOUT with OCDS1 connector (default: not assembled)
R427 Connect /BRKIN with USR1 of miniWiggler JDS (default: not assembled
R429 Connect /BRKIN with USR1 of DAP (default: not assembled
R425 Connect /BRKIN with OCDS1 connector(default: not assembled)
R428 Connect /TESTMODE with USR1 of miniWiggler JDS (default: not
assembled
R430 Connect /TESTMODE with USR1 of DAP (default: not assembled
R426 Connect /TESTMODE with OCDS1 connector(default: not assembled)
R432 Connect debug reset with /PORST(default: assembled)
R431 Connect debug reset with /HDRST (default:not assembled)
R510 Connect +3,3V to all toggle LEDs (default: assembled)
R623 Connect reset switch with /PORST(default: assembled)
R624 Connect reset switch with /HDRST (default:not assembled)
R604 Connect P1.10 with MONSTBY of power device (default: not assembled)
R606 Connect P1.3 with WDO of power device (default: not assembled)
R609 Connect P1.15 with WDI of power device (default: not assembled)

User's Manual

4-3 V 1.0, 2011-02



TriBoard TC1728

|nf|n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Note: All resistors are red marked in the following figures

-

= o o o
oo o o oo ola), 8
8
o ooooooaoo0) "’D "D Dﬁ rers
S & ;] Q
&} ] © « =1 -
g o °
*le L] 2 @
&
o™ o o °
° Roz0 R231 | @ ° .
s 19 g o ) ° °
£ [ hd oIS
L2 gl ||e® L]
L U204 | S
—e o o207 £ L] cB04 | @ w0 :
2
) O |e 2
= c208 ° ° [}
— : — | || o] —@—
S
R32 R [ ] L] % [ J
© R
b [ S 9
=l @7 o & |9 : ;e
[ ] [ ]
— I:":":Iv Rrazs (T D( CcB614 d
RHS 2 v ¢ o CB208 o
™ SHE|[Rer @ N @ s ) o
H—® = 2 | R221
Py ) can g - ° > e —.—
e 0o [ Ry E
8 L ] §Dmlzl = o| = s[oF - [ )
L =l SIS 5 e
® g L] .l |_| G
T—® o JP203 QD [ ]
V'Y >
cs3t9 [
T
°
=) 5202
9| [R3s6
@ 4
U601 gl:"] R3S
8

X601

8
g
:
[C607 D R602
=i
X703 X702
C601 o1 o1

Figure 4-2  Location of general optional resistors on Top Side

R403 .
X801 X804 =
- " c405 I;AI02 ( 1 ]
= e
s
e
CBa10 ‘
N
[Josa2
[ [JRa0s
R232 o -
DO DD [Jcsé0e
S 8
o o U401
o % 85
. ] §§558885§3 B C406
gz g e S L o
[ ] [ ] D D D D D D D D R203] [§ @ CBA11 CB40d [—JRadz
° ) [ D gaF“:I CJrut
reo1 S L CB41 3 [ ]
° [ ] 44, [ ] °
4 14 Rzozl:":l H|! °
L] [ ] Y
o o
o SD. §|:| _RDASESD_ ..
[ ) [ ) Y ~x [Jcedts
L 2 S @ 2 18 D?r
2 & Dg 8 DS CBa19 )
O = o ]
o S ® S cB606 [
.
° o o =2
[ = [ ]
° Dg .
S - IE CB603
° o R ° 5 =
S
° ° |
. ° 4 CB608
o ". .
o= S P
] o mHeo
o =

1]
S
&
!

0

_
R620
X802 X803
0

CB611

R611

Figure 4-3  Location of general optional resistors on Bottom Side

User’'s Manual 4-4 V 1.0, 2011-02




. TriBoard TC1728
@'neon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-3 Resistors for peripherals

Component | Description

R333 Connect P3.12 with RXD of CANO transceiver (default: assembled)
R339 Connect P3.14 with RXD of CANL1 transceiver (default: assembled)
R353 Connect P3.5 (SLSO00) with /CS of Eeprom (default: assembled)
R440 Connect P3.0 with TXD of USB to UART (default: assembled)
R505 Connect VAREFO with VDDM (default: assembled)

R507 Connect VAGNDO with VSSM (default: assembled)

R519 Connect +5V with VDDM (default: assembled)

R520 Connect +3,3V with VDDM (default: not assembled)

Note: All resistors are red marked in the following figures

P40t
g X704 X701
g
1402 \© o1 o1
= |
401 |S 5
[ =] D403
= 0402 [P [ xa0s o |5 ||l 508 - ~ - o
il HHEHIBIE gzl (3@ %eees = |&] |8 || |8
RioaC g 518 2 8 8 8
2 401 R34] o oo o o000l
g
0 *GEre 5l ol 0 DOp =<
Xz =1 00000000 g . R
8 oo # o S = —
— SE] 12345678 g ° [
1 R318. D - oo g XT201 Xle ° 2
- NI:I _ ] R452 g (4
H—@ :,[I |:|9 s R453 =] L4 14 [ J
e ¢ 2 3 (oo R372 |\R209 R230 R | @ °
L ] —.—
. He® =] = b4 .
3
T H%e |IE ap = oous B — @]
1 BRI o|lo S
- oo
o = cooor B3 o ce204 | @ © o
LEL 3
=] g ° [ i@
= o « oo c208 ° ° [ ]
Bp11
— i ar=l B of || [of —O—
o RE3T R615 g [ ] [ ]
S
sz SR w T o (a)e ° J |ef ® °
B31 © g o o CB610 I |e of ~ °
2 Bt o [ 57 K g
7 8 Ri25 ogo [ e o U
2
— | R32¢
B o CcB614 o) .
HE | [R5 8 oo o o
a He 5 .2 ° L]
u Py C30 g R227
oo [ -/ | .
] e |s (] o] =le® [ ]
L 4 «»Dm s 5|9k ~
H—® 2 R332 Dm <= [ peos S 2 [
® 8 SDS Ll ol || ©
T—® u=r— ! 1 s QD [ ]
o o D605 -
hd SD ce319 [
o D20
=
—— U306
R639] (C610 =] e 202
. [ e
8 < R354
g w8
8
[Ce07 D R602
_ [E
b
2 X7 X702
] \ 03
601 o1

Figure 4-4  Location of peripheral resistors on Top Side

User's Manual 4-5 V 1.0, 2011-02




TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

F% .
X801 X804 05 D Y )
: e B Sl
[ | RAZEEDDQr & >\. .EDCBMZ
R232 =] Z.; R(’)ABDASOQ

.. [ ) | ] §8§3858§82 D I:l CBZG{EIII:I % o Zcma.

° ° e HAARBAARAGE ml R“15|:| 8B, Relo g oo o coatd [

- . 00000000E=e gfo;.m:.s !3,;. =R
p=HE muﬁ il '4°°L'=' o0 [ ﬂ” o
o= Ui i o :

=" i §t o & BBy

2 ® R L[] z [k 2 = R

fog Tip i B[ |Elg s )

o=® =[] 1L | - T = et
[ . el = 2 0= Ch

[ él = 1§
L 10 @
E i ﬂﬁéu ﬂ é ]
X802 X803 . .
. . °
Figure 4-5 Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom Side
Table 4-4 Resistors for safety device
Component | Description
R247 Connect potentiometer to sensor input C (default: assembled)
R251 Connect potentiometer to sensor input D (default: assembled)
R239/R240 | Voltage divider to adapt VDDP to VAREF of safety device (default:
assembled)
R252 Connect P3.6 (SLSOO01) with /CS of safety device (default: assembled)
R253 Connect P3.2 (SSCO0) to SCLK of safety device (default: assembled)
R254 Connect P2.11 (SSC1) to SCLK of safety device (default: not
Yy
assembled)
R255 Connect P3.4 (SSCO0) to MTSR of safety device (default: assembled)
R256 Connect P2.12 (SSC1) to MTSR of safety device (default: not
assembled)
R257 Connect P3.3 (SSCO0) to MRST of safety device (default: assembled)
R258 Connect P2.10 (SSC1) to MRST of safety device (default: not

assembled)

User's Manual

4-6 V 1.0, 2011-02



Infineon
-

TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

Note: All resistors are red marked in the following figures

TriBoard Configuration

X801

[ =l

3 [F]
<R
B |E
bl‘D

000
=
E
ool

® =]
[ ]
o=l

X
a

oEEl_ = Je

C212
/=

CB205
c205
—1
CB206
[ AN NN NN NNENNNENNENNNNSH. |

| XN NN N NN NN N NN )
2
3
E=E] v 1
C206

-]
R232

[

Rre
[Jr22s
[ 22

Y201
o
.
g
g
3

]
R620

[Jre23

X804

[Jre22

r219
]
4 O3

[JRe2t
[Jr220

CB615
]

El EEI [
2 LT Y e |
éDD% R375
3
3

cB612 o
-
2
2
&
UD
CB607

=]
2
2
!

X802

R618 [
gl‘l R616
su O

= CJR40s
P [JcBa09
g u4o1
cB407 [ 0 8|:| C406
0

R617

0O SO A T g
root L E 1281, Rate 'Lcs1
R4|7 4
B
NN =i
BZ]sm 5
R626 [Ra25] & | r336

g
=
2

D 3
3

R403 .
=
" c405 %‘02 [ 1 J
= ue
R41: g1
[ .

7] B s [0
CBaT0
N
Dg = cB412
<
S
S

L 4 =
@ CBA411 CBAGY [Ras2

P 4 o|[[| Réos
Les ! ol :|:| °
@ 5 Mol 3

|QSLE%§( -8 b DCBAOG [

X803

Figure 4-6

User's Manual

Location of resistors for safety device on Bottom Side

4-7

V 1.0, 2011-02




U TriBoard TC1728
@'neo/n Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

User's Manual 4-8 V 1.0, 2011-02



U TriBoard TC1728
@'n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Software

5 TriBoard Software

5.1 Requirements

To install the software from your TriBoard CD you need a PC with Windows95/98/ME,
Windows 2000, Windows XP, Windows Vista or Windows 7.

52 Software Overview

The CD does not contain any tool. For the availablity for Demo Versions of the different
Tools, please contact the toolvendor directly (e.g. Tasking, Hitex, Lauterbach,
GreenHlills, HighTec...). To install tools for compiling and debugging use seperat CD’s
from Toolvendors. There are also some application notes and software examples. The
data sheets of all used parts can be found in the “TriBoard_Components” directory. The
manuals for the microcontrollers and the Easy Kit are located in the “Manual” folder.
Some useful tools like Acrobat Reader are stored in the “Utilities” directory.

The current Errata Sheet can be found in the directory “Errata Sheet”. To make sure you
have always the most recent one, please contact your local FAE.

Note: For more details see the file ReadMe.txt.

5.3 Software Installation

To install tools for the TriCore insert the CD from the Toolvendor and start the file
“setup.exe” if the CD is not automatically started. Follow the instructions of the
installationprogram.

User's Manual 5-1 V 1.0, 2011-02



iT TriBoard TC1728
aneo/n Hardware Manual

TriBoard Software

User's Manual 5-2 V 1.0, 2011-02



TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

6

Signal Description

Signal Description

For more information about the signals please see the user manuals for TC1728 and/or
the schematics of the board.

Table 6-1 Power Signals

Short Name Description

VCC_IN Supply Input (5,5V...50V(40V))

VIN Input voltage of power supply device

GND Ground

VDD Core Supply Voltage (1,3V)

VDDP Port Supply Voltage (3,3V)

V5 EVR Supply Voltage (5V)

VDDESB Emulation Stand-by SRAM Supply Voltage (1,3V)
VSSM ADC Analog Part Ground

VDDM ADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (5V)
VAGNDO ADC Reference Ground

VAREFO ADCO Reference Voltage (VDDM)
VDDP_CIC Port Supply Voltage safety device (3,3V)
VAGND_CIC ADC Reference Ground safety device
VAREF _CIC ADC Reference Voltage safety device (2,5V)
Table 6-2 Reset Signals

Short Name Description

/IPORST Power On Reset

/ESRO_/HDRST External Service Request 0 (Hardware Reset)
/IRESET_CIC Reset safety device

Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals

Short Name Description

/ESR1_/NMI External Service Request 1 (Non Maskable Interrupt)

REQIO...1] / P3[10...11]

External Trigger Input 0...1

REQ[2...3] / PO[6...7]

External Trigger Input 2...3

REQI[4...5] / PO[14...15]

External Trigger Input 4...5

User's Manual

6-1 V 1.0, 2011-02



@ineon
-

TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals

REQ9/P0.11

External Trigger Input 9

REQ15/P1.0

External Trigger Input 15

Table 6-4 Clock Signals

Short Name Description

XTAL1 Crystal Oscillator Input

XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator Output

XTAL1 _CIC Crystal Oscillator Input safety device
XTAL2_CIC Crystal Oscillator Output safety device

Table 6-5 Debug Signals

Short Name Description

ITRST Test Reset

TCLK Test Clock

T™MS Test Mode Select

TDI Test Data Input

TDO Test Data Output

ITESTMODE Test Mode Select Input
/BRKIN TriCore Breakpoint Input
/BRKOUT TriCore Breakpoint Output
TCLK_CIC Test Clock safety device
TMS_CIC Test Mode Select safety device
TDI_CIC Test Data Input safety device
TDO_CIC Test Data Outpu safety device
MBC_CIC Monitor & Bootstrap loader Control line safety device

Table 6-6 Peripheral Signals

Short Name Description

P3.0 Receive Data ASCO
P3.1 Transmit Data ASCO
P3.9 Receive Data ASC1
P3.8 Transmit Data ASC1
SCLKO/P3.2 Clock Line SSCO

User's Manual

6-2 V 1.0, 2011-02



TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-6 Peripheral Signals

MRSTO / P3.3

Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSCO

MTSRO / P3.4

Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSCO

SLSOX0/P3.5

Slave Select Output 0 (SSCX)

SLSOX1/P3.6

Slave Select Output 1 (SSCX)

SLSOX2 / P3.7

Slave Select Output 2(SSCX)

P2.11

Clock Line SSC1

P2.10 Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSC1
P2.12 Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSC1
P3.13 CAN Transmitter Output O

P3.12 CAN Receiver Input O

P3.15 CAN Transmitter Output 1

P3.14 CAN Receiver Input 1

P4.1 CAN Transmitter Output 2

P4.0 CAN Receiver Input 2

PO [0...7] General Purpose I/0 Port 0 (HWCFG)

P5 [0...7] General Purpose 1/0 Port 5 (used for LED’S)
P5.8 E-Ray Channel A transmit Data Output
P5.10 E-Ray Channel A transmit Data Output enable
P5.14 E-Ray Channel A Receive Data Input O

P5.9 E-Ray Channel B transmit Data Output
P5.11 E-Ray Channel B transmit Data Output enable
P5.15 E-Ray Channel B Receive Data Input O
P2.4 MLIO receive channel clock

P2.5 MLIO receive channel ready output

P2.6 MLIO receive channel valid input

P2.7 MLIO receive channel data input

P2.0 MLIO transmit channel clock

P2.1 MLIO transmit channel ready input

P2.2 MLIO transmit channel valid output

P2.3 MLIO transmit channel data output

P6.1 / FCLPOA

MSCO differential driver clock output positive A

User's Manual

6-3

V 1.0, 2011-02



- TriBoard TC1728
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-6 Peripheral Signals

P6.0 / FCLNO MSCO differential driver clock output negative
P6.3 / SOPOA MSCO differential driver serial data output positive A
P6.2 / SONO MSCO differential driver serial data output negative
ANJO...35] Analog Inputs

P1[12...14] ADCO External Multiplexer Control

PO[0...15] General Pupose 1/0O Port 0

P1[0...15] General Pupose I/0O Port 1

P2[0...13] General Pupose 1/O Port 2

P3[0...15] General Pupose I/O Port 3

P4]0...3] General Pupose I/O Port 4

P5[0...15] General Pupose 1/0O Port 5

P6]0...3] General Pupose I/O Port 6

P8J0...14] General Pupose I/O Port 8

P9[2...8] General Pupose /0O Port 9

P10]0...3] General Pupose I/O Port 10

P11[0...15] General Pupose I/0 Port 11

Table 6-7 Safety device Signals

Short Name Description

SENA Sensor Input A

SENB Sensor Input B

SENC Sensor Input C

SEND Sensor Input D

SCLK_CIC Clock Line SAK-CIC61508

MRST_CIC Master Receive / Slave Transmit SAK-CIC61508
MTSR_CIC Master Transmit / Slave Receive SAK-CIC61508
ICS_CIC Slave Select Input SAK-CIC61508

SYSDISA System Disable Output A

SYSDISB System Disable Output B

SYSDISC System Disable Output C

User's Manual 6-4 V 1.0, 2011-02



@ineon TriBoard TC1728

- Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

7 Connector Pin Assignment

The TriBoard will be shipped with four male (plug) connectors on top layer and four
female (socket) connectors on bottom layer. The default connectors are 80-pol. Board to
Board connectors from Samtec:

http://www.samtec.com
Plug:
FTSH-140-02-L-DV-ES-A
Socket:

FLE-140-01-G-DV-A

User’'s Manual 7-1 V 1.0, 2011-02


http://www.samtec.com

(infineon.

TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

7.1 TC1728 Connector / Top View

Connector Pin Assighment

BUS EXPANSION (X801,X901)

GND GND
GND GND

PERIPHERALS (X802,X902)

GND
GND
VCC_IN
VCC_IN

/ESR1

GND

ENOO / P2.8
SDIO / P2.13
FCLPOA / P6.1
FCLNO / P6.0
SOPOA / P6.3
SONO/P6.2

SLSO00_10/P35
SLSO002_12/P3.7
SLSO04_14/P2.8

GND
GND
VCC_IN
VCC_IN

/ESRO

GND
/PORST

ENO1 / P2.9

P1.15
P9.5
P9.6

SLSI1/P2.13
SLSO01_11/P3.6
SLSO03_13/P2.1
SLSO05_15/P2.9

SLSO06 / P3.8 SLSO17/P1.10
GND GND
XTAL1 SYSCLK / P4.3
XTAL2
RXDO / P3.0 RXD1/P3.9
TXDO/ P3.1 TXD1/P3.8
RXDCANO / P3.12 RXDCANL/P3.14
TXDCANO/ P3.13 TXDCAN1/P3.15
SCLKO / P3.2 SCLK1/P2.11
MTSRO/P3.4 MTSR1/P2.12
MRSTO/P3.3 MRST1/P2.10
REQO / P3.10 REQ1/P3.11
REQ2/P0.6 REQ3/P0.7
VDDESB GND
3v3 3v3
3v3 3v3
Figure 7-1  Connector for TC1728 - Pinout (Part I, Top View)
V 1.0, 2011-02

User’'s Manual 7-2



(infineon.

TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

ADC (X803, X903)

GPTA / MLI (X804,X904)

VSSM VSSM GND GND
VSSM VSSM GND GND
ANO AN16 P0.0 P5.8
AN1 AN17 PO.1 P5.9
AN2 AN18 P0.2 P5.10
AN3 AN19 P0.3 P5.11
AN4 AN20 P0.4 P5.12
AN5 AN21 PO.5 P5.13
ANG AN22 P0.6 P5.14
AN7 AN23 PO.7 P5.15
AN8 AN24 PO.8 P5.0
AN9 AN25 P0.9 P5.1
AN10 AN26 P0.10 P5.2
AN11 AN27 PO.11 P5.3
AN12 AN28 P0.12 P5.4
AN13 AN29 P0.13 P5.5
AN14 AN30 P0.14 P5.6
AN15 AN31 P0.15 P5.7
VSSM VSSM P10
VDDM VDDM P1.1
P1.2 P9.2
VAGNDO VAGNDO P13 P9.3
VAREFO P14 P9.4
VSSM VSSM P15 P9.7
AN32 P16 P9.8
AN33 P17 P8.0
AN34 P18 P8.1
AN35 P1.9 P8.2
P1.10 EMGSTOP / P14
P1.11 P8.3
VSSM VSSM P4.0 P8.4
P8.8 P8.9 P4.1 P8.5
P8.10 P8.11 P4.2 P8.6
P8.12 P8.13 P4.3 P8.7
3v3 3Vv3 TCLKO/ P2.0 RDATAOQ / P2.7
ADOEMUXO0/ P1.1 P10.0 TREADYO / P2.1 RVALIDO/ P2.6
ADOEMUX1/P1.1 P10.1 TVALIDO/ P22 RREADYO0 / P2.5
ADOEMUX2/ P1.1 P10.2 TDATAO/P2.3 RCLKO/ P24
REQ4 / P0.14 3v3 3v3
REQ5 / P0.15 P10.3 3v3 3v3
Figure 7-2  Connector for TC1728 - Pinout (Part Il, Top View)
User’s Manual 7-3 V 1.0, 2011-02



U TriBoard TC1728
@'n@ Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

7.2 Power connector pinout

+5,5V...50V(40V) —()

GND

Figure 7-3  Power connector pinout

7.3 USB connector pinout

2(D-) 1 (Vbus)

3(D+) 4 (GND)

Figure 7-4  USB connector Pinout

7.4 Flexray Pinout

Figure 7-5  Flexray Pinout (SUBD-9 Plug)

User’'s Manual 7-4 V 1.0, 2011-02




@ineon
-

TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

7.5 CAN connector pinout
2 + Op Og Oé
1 3 5 7 9
O ﬁ) ﬁ) o O
I I_II |
2 zz 2
o I35 ©
Figure 7-6  CAN connector pinout (IDC10)
7.6 OCDS connector pinout
5
0 2 2
| | | | | |
éD2 54 é>6 é>8 e>10 é>12 Ol4 O16
1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15
TTTTYLC
I I I | | | |
) 0 ) = NZ pra
2 £ = g O %
Figure 7-7  OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)
7.7 DAP connector pinout
] ] | ] |
O, 04 Op Oy Oy
P Peeq
I | CI) | |
5§ o %2 &
5 % 5§ &
> 9 =
Figure 7-8  DAP connector pinout (FTSH10)

User's Manual 7-5

V 1.0, 2011-02




U TriBoard TC1728
@'neo/n Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

User's Manual 7-6 V 1.0, 2011-02



TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

8 Schematic and Layout

8.1 Schematic

User's Manual 8-1

Schematic and Layout

V 1.0, 2011-02



TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

Ineon

infir

Schematic and Layout

8

cOm:_mm_v

10f01d 8TLIDL pAEOgUL

ﬁ N
TCTTTVIX w
[ invix O
V|O [ehvix [or-0lri0d "% \lo [or-olrd0d
HAONLSAL T} TGONISAT AAOWLSAL/
0¥SH/ 08" 1IN O “OVLL — OVl
Beyp pue Syuo) o) for-olriod < /
o BSTEL D D o
15404/ 08" TN O
] Ls¥0d/
THSE/ (08" TJEDN ( dVd pue JSSIA\ T
BSSAO0
1 ls£0NY [08" 110N
190§ 10399UU0)) [o1-0li0d OIA
[EST=oe] =k Kk Ek g
. _M _M _M B woadoy pue NV ‘Aerxafy
- F rr E TSmOl NV Al
[ 1vix [os1IvON O
0uSH/ [og1]edN O|\
s/
Ls¥0d/ [og~ 112N O|\
[or-0l1¥0d 1s¥0d/
) isa/
SH/ [os"1ION o ATddNS HAMOd
T Addng
VID [se oIy [or-olrdod O|\
3npq J10323uu0)
oS wpauuo) (> [0170]130d [sevolny
DAV/LAD/INODdVI/TTIN/OSIW/V.LID
WSOAV VIdD
\
TTo
THSH
ISH0d

[

Schematic - Project

Figure 8-1

8-2 V 1.0, 2011-02

User's Manual



TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

@ineon

Schematic and Layout

8 L 9 s v i € i 3 [
oo 07800 owd
TN 6£555- T LasTy
211 uoadum) ury BTN TSW0d To0T ESRESTIANY g \
V(d A0V DN ALV B £0T - o 61X INOD
uoauljul OV SOy SaSo] § Jo 1 o - - z
i E e v 3
80S19D1D PuE Seir Byuo) 201D §TLIDL PIeogH ], ored w S WIS e Y an N s g
1 daax e L
T = = .
. LS oo L 9
TOTA / €610/ 11'6d [ or———o— ad w o9 ol a
00 / Z6110 /01’8 — — CeRT €1
- < < ST doyo O ¥s ¥ &
™| T Q00STS /6RO 10ISTS / L'5d oo NGV, 1
T T fiioosts /e T w 80S19JD4VS DI aNOVA &
2t Lol 017 0008TS/S°6d - ONV/0Td ANOVA (= 6
e ol T = o 510 108 T N/ 1 3 8
™ 04/ VINTOS /11T - = WV /TU — L
i8S wodos/ viusIN Tz VILSUN /012 R 0wl wa Ol S ENV/€Td = DI HRIVAG—] 9
o : PNV /PTd I ANOYAF— §
SNV /§Td = v
——> OIS /98100 /Td NV /9Td €
e —octe] O¥SLN/ 83100 /ved OLSYW/ L8100/ €54 % INV/LTd z
E i 1
T B3 TAXL/ INVOAXL/ L6LNO / STEAIAS / G1AX¥ / INVOAXA /96LNO / #1°€d VT.V &Ilmm SIRISLT qmu
b T €
=01 0AXL/ONVOAXL/ 6100/ €1'¢d H0AXH / ONVIAXY / $6LN0 / T1'Ed [ ANOp—= Ted I LSYW/S°0d
Ted  ann W I L s D10 L ced T AUSIN/ #0d
TEr—™] PIOMI/ ILLOA/ 1AXL/ 0610 /900STS /8 VIAXU/ 161010/ 65d (QReer———— R SRR ved DS /£0d o
R / —
T o7 VOOXL/S8LNO/ I'ed 9O / VOAXAH / $8LNO / 0°¢d ST (7] S5-0GL o NM %%w\mﬁ m”
AIRSY - D10 SWL T DT o 51
e T ossa SIL st
(ool \ / SozaT= o n
SO 1Food Y oaaa Lasay a
%) T - T oD 1asau i
5 - b aan assa ZviIx o1
2 b T0d JITANOVA o aND ot [ g g 5D TIVIX ‘ 2
1 — T T $OTEOT= D9 1 55 0aang—] 8
wogy ST o [ | 5T daaA 1IVIX 495 5 TTIX aNob— w
= <0 o1 daaa wan 50 TIVIX 3
6089 o AND o adze Nob Tivix H
3 = 7o AW oery SO AND N g
. | CEETHUD) | gy .Q:H S5 TIVIX B
6089 Locts
T ToZX
T yoss 100 A =
1 089 R g T v
= T RIREENON v o1 daaa
L 4 oy 1T
— T0d ao —
0T g9
ao
- - woro MoLsT QN
iz 0ol T — . ——
upuodsasios s sk 110 Wowns 04l ez >
o e o105 ) S NG TN £0ea
{92113 PafquIasST: J0 e 2y 295 UOREANTYUOD INOqE) UOREINTYU0 1004 10} S [0ZS “ALON N9LST
aozy I
K 3 et wza
o daan  EEAGRLTATL NIA 9
coen e oz MSLST
¢ VN op s VWSS VR
o1 daaa v0za 10za
q . a
1S4N0T™ NO A'INO
ao ao
o o
Wi o 1022
= o ao
— 10TA s 4deg a ATAVA
ST YT S0
1o
Loz u o
. 1001 210 aNDVA
LOOXE/ NDNIE/STTd. (o> cottiome
L0OXYE / NDIE /1AL / 6 9023
1ava/ SL -
LOOMYE / NI/ OAL /9 6d be [ e
TSID0 7 ava DVIT N
=&
SSA TIVIX - AN
w1 TIVIX
v SSA ao TTTTTVIN L v
ITVIX o=
w1 o
il -
- DERIVA  AMODAAA
S0ONISAL 95 TAONISAT o TAONLSAL] EIONTSHT
TGONISALY DO 1oz
10z
8 L 9 s v € 4 1

Schematic - Config, Clock, JTAG and CIC61508

Figure 8-2

8-3 V 1.0, 2011-02

User's Manual



TriBoard TC1728

Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

NO
Ao aw Ao awo
N0 aND AND aNO
e o e 1ezss
gz H: 3 -
= L= = 57| INO
— 40AA /0N
. %1 o
STINNVHO 1 qa
. o Lvaa
NeLLS
NiA = s
T e N o w0
AT oIy
: . i
aND daa ] 98 e EE [EDT]
0 5] 00XUL/ AN NAAXL o —
see IOXUL/IN aXL s >
b o 5 AAXL
o W i
ANO 1zey|
: A
0S0IVEL dXN HLIM ATNO
oo A oo oo
@O aw o ao
ST0d
48 8 48
- == = 57| ONO
T VITND
N T viaxu
VINNVHD adan R el
LVEA VNS
NeLS -
R >3
W N
jano dg 408
axa
0QXUL/NN  NIAXL
IOXIL/AN  OXL @2
e
Totd
ao ao
IO
roe W SEADOSTOATL
s I and |
INVD XL —
T
R ' w0 i
HNVO axy -
£ Wi oo [ wor 6E8d i
SSIW|:|3/E
Abe S1EED) %0
ao ao
LTS0INSTISTLY
oD
aton
os
BN aND | e Sofis ano
INVO aXL o — — — S0 DA
HNVD OX P R 0
Wi oo [£ w0t B B
o W o
At \ — EQIRTY
€At
8 L 9 s v ¢ z 1

V 1.0, 2011-02

8-4

Schematic - Flexray, CAN and Eeprom

Figure 8-3
User's Manual



TriBoard TC1728

Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

Infineon

V 1.0, 2011-02

ler IDS, DAP and ETK
8-5

199

ic - mini

Schemat

8 i L 9 s v € 3 [
oo 07800 owd
TN 6£555- ToETaY
21-1 uoaduie) ury EEN
¢Cld HOV DN ALY -
uoauijui o sl ARy 8 Jo ¢ s
ol n
SLLY PUB gV “R[SIAIUIW 7LD L PIROgH L,
Wo 0
< AQONISIT
/ \ TAONLSAL TAONISTL e
10 NOD ML oz oo
o 6 100 e — IVa TSN WA Gy o
aqan ]V NG oo Hou0
ava e h TAONLSAL
5704 4 e T J w0 -
axo TSH0d e TS ST =
1o 0 lo™40
oz 0uss Tend
o
- (D S T T
NGy NIHa i T
Hva A
Ser T
o e ao Dimzava =
ST N0 I [T e N D61 oo
- T Tswaa | 0ava___1
o0 ADY WASN P i) o . .
e e ava tusn | 1SHL T T
RIS T 9 6d Sod
er awo  ava H—goy
SA 1ava odvd
¥ Tava 9 6d
e+ PR Tava
2 i
\fASLIOATPLNS Presd TSUDAq
ANO - e ESiing
o V% W01 TSNV § )
SO0 VODA f—fano
0 817D o o1
IERN = [ NSEISSg NSEISSe o 907
L > |- 9070 <010 . o
\fASPLIOATHINS o g I— NSH9TE
<pr -
— ) o[- — 301 - — g N X gy
f v w01 ESNEDY 3 299299222 e ¢ by
¢ g onl st ) 4
§ eAEs LI ddA X—gh| lsnddd 9 EEEEEEEE R =5 WID aND | ool
€00A VODA —a N . e osnEdd O O 00A
1. - NSEISSH  NSEISSE e o I — T ¥ forac
Zovn o1vl. ao 0r0 €080 fomr: it QNSNS P ol
- - - Szl £s0808
ATPNS el N wad Sl Tsneon st fre—iaxo 14 daa
L e — - S—Zef 1snada
A [ 3 e 0snadd
T SNV A ol o1 E VAVAE e
v e P Livy ot X—=e{ Lsnead NI
oot —zzp 9snaag 0T [
H20A VODA f—fano A R ssnaag
a 0 Gl €A+ 147 daa e w
R snaag LasTy
A L daa [— o Vo o
1snaag . S
TSnaav 2 3 -
STIDOATPL  aND osnead 0950 ¢ ZHINTI-VSSTZEXN L
A ano pL -
. LSNEOV 1050
u Y FT shaav shay
SSNEDV
ANO| 17 ) R e e TSNEOV Y A2
S0P 14" dan o ot e
ry SNEOY
. 1SNEDV aa
— DS IS o aw e 0SNEOV
S0t
tava worty o e ST Lsnaay wa
MAFFTOHVEINS £ ST et
= PAT WVE o e Snaav NIDTUA
e E — = oy »
o 1AL IVE e Sef 1Sn8QV S<< <. &4 An0omia
2ol g v Lol sneav 3888 25 28¢
Tava 100 %0 — SFra SN S ceee <= BEE
£ od Risl Wi pr n el [l |4
0ava o T SLOLETY o BEEE 2|
v s / o Nseissa \ora ZS
: awo o wro ey
o B 001 0
AT RONNN0 P ST a—— vy ANOF )
wmn :
9SPASSH 10wy - e ae T0PED. an ano
ISFRI-LPF dlquiassy AEH ' NALOL AT L1 aaa
HLIM HTODIM ONIS HOA coral ] s orrl wra N AO/LDY, 0ol 0PED K w001 | Ag/ng,
1L 14°daa SOV 7oy,
voogusooizn SOV ) T V00Ru809 1 ZNI
EAEF EAET idan Ldan & o ¢ ¢ ¢ -,
L1 daA L daa
: : 5 ; 7 ; 7 : : ;

User's Manual

Figure 8-4



TriBoard TC1728

Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

@ineon

V 1.0, 2011-02

8-6

Schematic - GPTA, MSC, MLI and ADC

8 L 9 s v € z 1
TECOROPT 0TS0 v
SN 6£558-0 T
21-1 uoaduwy wy ESDN
uoauijui o sooie Sesgur 8 Jo v s
- Dav pue LdD TTW DS ‘V.LdD STLIDL pivogu]
IO 0IN0d >
Y
) e WU 530 A
>
1 =
2101
HUSTS 020STS / €01d 091000/ #1N0/ €1'8d
OIS /T01d (e i |
ATISIN/ 101d 90110/ 1184
HZLSUN/ 0'01d SO1LLNO / 01'8d
PEOSTS / LSLNO/ 6'8d
o S0l £60STS/9S1N0/ 884
ONIZ9DD / 2900/ T01LNO / L8
19100 / 101100 /9'3d
SENY = TEOSTS / 0011010/ 090D / ONI09DD / S'8d
PENY = 1£0STS /2910100 / 66110/ ¥3d (2 +
£ENV 5] 10N3/S10STS/S00STS /6T 0£0STS/1S110 /1900 / ONII9ID /£ISTS/ €34 (it o
TENY < T5p=1 0ONA/PIOSTIS / 700STS /§°Td 05100/ 8/VNIPL/ DTS0dD) / E4SIN/ T8d. (< £
SI'Td/SIOIA/ TENY e7>] ONOS/T81N0/T9d 6100/ A/VANTEL/ D1SOAOD / ELSUN/ 1'8d. (i T
PITL/PIDIA/ OSNY 7> V0dOS/ £8100/ €94 SKLOO/ S/VNIEL/ 050400/ €Y1/ 084 (o +
£I11d/ €191/ 6INY Sepet ONTOA/ 08100/ 094
. y T/ TIOIA/ $INY et VOdT0d / 18LNO/ 1'9d LN09L/910STS / TUHTLL/ YAVALD / 01AIS / LUISTS / €£1°Td g
WSSA 0 0ANOVA S d 5 5 T
F.U, T e 0aNovAa 01'[1d/ 01D/ 9TNY
s ool 1 6114/ 6010/ SINV - - ONVOUXL/ LE1NO / 1AXY /ST'Sd 09100D /881010 /§'6d - o
] qw 8'11d /8010 / INY ¥ < P51 VZS0dDD/ OUHELL/ QUHELL / G/VNIFL/ 9ELNO / TXNWALAY / IVAXA /PI'Sd ONI09DD /090D / L8LNO / L'6d .»:
7 | 04TAVA L11d/LD1a ) €NV 5 Ge{ VISOdOD / S¥HELL/ §/VANIEL / 0TLNO / IXAWAIAV )/ £1°Sd FRLNO/T900/NIZ9DI /¥6d (<Hgry o
IR AN A AN 9'114/9010/ TINV = 0{ V0S0dID / SUHTLL/ S/VNIEL/ OXINAIAY / L0OSTS /61100 /T1'Sd 100D/ €31N0/€'6d (AFsT o
! ! c < 5e{ €91000/ 6100/ ENAXL/ 11'Sd TLA0/E9LN0D/T6d (g +
V114 /$OIA/ 0TNY . {19000 /8100 VNAXL/01'Sd
€11d/ €010/ 6INV woor LU P L1010/ ONVOAX/ 18AXL/6'5d
T11d/701a/ 8INV S Toe{ 1900/ /VNII9DD /9110 / IVAXL/§'Sd
U'l1d/ 1910/ LINV sosa © * Leet VONIOS/ LbLNO / LINI/ L'Sd 6LLNO/ €2LNO/ €TNI /L' 1d
0'11d /0010 / 9INY eLoLa1’ L VQISLW/9%L0O/9PNI /95 SL1N0/TTLNO /TINI/91d. (it -
SINY S VZLSA/ SKLNO / SNI/§'Sd LLINO/ ITANO /NI /S 1d. (St -
PINYV L0sa VASTS / #0STS / p5L00 / PNI/ ¥'Sd 191000 / 9LLNO /07100 / dOLSOWE / 0ZNI / b'1d it
£INV. €L . TCOSTS / £7LN0 / ENI/ £'5d €91010D/ SLLNO/61L00/6INI /€ 1d
TNV P— 910D/ TLOSTS / THLNO / THNI/T'Sd PLLNO/RILOO/8INI/T1d
INV Sosa 1Z0SIS / 14100/ NI/ 1'Sd SAVALO / TAHELL/ £L100/ LILNO/ LINI/ I'ld
4 OINY “oLat LOHY/T9DD / H/YNITIOD [ E/YNIAYD / 0Z0STS / 0vLNO/ OvNI/0'Sd  LOONE / NI/ TNOEL / TLLNO / 9LLNO/ 9INI/ SIOFA / 0'ld
| WSsA 6NV PF—r 7 091000/ 6£L00 / VOVLVCY / 65NI / L'Td 191000 / 1LL10/ S1LNO/ SO / SINI/ §1°0d o
s ANV § sosa " 91100/ $ELNO/ VOAITYAN /8ENI /9Td 1900/ ONII92D / 0LLOO / ¥LLNO / PO/ PINI/ $1'0d
INV SLOLAT 0900/ €/VNI09DD / VOAAVERRI / LELNO / LENT/ S Td 69100/ ENAXL/ €100 / €INI/ £10d
| Waaa 9NV P— > £9100D/9£L00 / VOXTON / 96NI / ¥d FUHELL/ VAL /8910 / VNAXL/ ZTLLNO/ TINI/ T1'0d
noan SNV cloLgqt0sa DL/ DUHELL / VISOdDD / §/VANYL /OVIVAL / SELNO/ SENI/ €2d 6O /TLLOA /L9110 / 08AXL/ TLLNO / TINI/ 110d
0 PNV SLSLAT 1900/ &/VNI192D / VOAITYAL /¥ELNO / ¥ENI/ TTd 99110/ 0VAXL/0LLNO / OINI/ 01'0d
H ENV D > V0SODD / SMHZLL/ §/VNITLL/ €10STS / €00STS / €610 / VOXAVARAL / £6NI/ 1Td LN09L/$9LNO /6100 / 08X / 6NI / 610d
o, 0esd TXNWH0AY /p1'1d Ny o €05 2900/ EVNIZ9DD / OXTOL/ $TLNO/ TELNO / TENI /0Td LNOEL/ PILNO/SLNO/ OVAXY / NI/ 80d [y
! IXONF0AY / €1°1d INV €LOLETE S VAVALO [ TAHTIL/ ONIDLXA / SSLNO/ 1ELNO/ SSNI/ [ENI/ € £91010/ LLNO/ EOAU / LOADMH / LNI/L'0d
VT OXNE0AV /Z1'1d 0NV (o7 o - TAHELL/ VISOdDD/ &/VANALL / INTLXA / SL00/0ELNO / $SNI / 0NI / Td 291005100/ TOTA /9DAOMH NI/ 9'0d. (<o
TR clop gaf0Sa < INVOAXL/ €S1N0/ 6ZLN0 / €SNI/ 62NI / I'bd 19110/ SL00 / SOAOMH / SNI/§0d (<65t
Tio £ .;_@\\ 09100/ #L0O / POIIMH /NI / ¥'0d
PE—= o > TSNI/ LENT/ 65100/ €110/ EDIDMH / ENI/£0d [t
- 0 oS s 10sa : S2e{ LIOSTS /0SL00 /9100 / 0SNI/ 92N /01 Td §5100/ZLN0/TOIOMH /INI/ T0d (<8E
e i 22| €/VANAZL/DISOdID / 67110/ STLNO / HILSUN / 69N/ STNI /6'1d 09100D/ 114S / LSLNO/ LLNO/ IDADMH / INI/ 10d (S50
N T $25{ E/VANTFL/ DTS00 /$.LAO/ PTLNO/ AINSLI/ 8YNI/VINI/§'1d S/VNI09DD /0900 / 95110/ 0110 /0DDMH/ ONI/ 0'0d. [
/ O T ODAV S T T S TR 5SS T ORI VD
DAV AS
v
8 L 9 s v € z 1

User's Manual

Figure 8-5



TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

@ineon

Schematic and Layout

8 v € z 1
PP T T3
oS Gr T 00800 wa
SIRqNIN 6L558-0 S
21-1 uoaduwy wy Ty
Y(ld OV DN A A
uoauijui o sl ARy 8 Jo 5 s
e Aiddns 19m0g §7LIDL PAvOgHL
« 1
RG]
S TS
2
axo
AT
1o~ 3 = 0¥SH/
004 ousH, T ousa
9292
v THSH
EATH 1490d60AdS
S0 OAW T o TusT H eAcH
— ? < Isu04/ —
o TSH0d TSH0d
AS+
7
ano z
ao 2 |2
aw S5 e N
EEE PR R
arol il el Sl
w T TTTT _,_”,.w.x
aaa z
5 NI o] qax 5
AT+ T0DAAA 59
<o da
L aaa
0 0
ASAaA /aaA
7 B z b
MIOAAA ssss daan AT ao
STLIDL .
1o sV axo  vioen NEEN 3 -
v EEE S LS
T g 17 aw z e
£ &
€090 gsaaa198d 111 T ano ao
axo ariot
AL+ 9= w0 SMOLATY|  ioraTd|  MoLdTy]
Eie] L09a 9090 090
— LT I
[) CE] SA ASH - — 20
9 9 19
14w = 6194 8193 L193
axo axo e oo AS+ EAE+ e
> -
1do” A1/ =] 1do”ug. H 609U
9195 = 11986
M 7] 3§ s v A-89ELALL UO Y ss
AS3aaA NIA HERILTIL  AND
1o AGPSTHATL A-89ELA'LL SI 10901 A1 AINO Tano =
200 K El AL 6090 gnEe 809 gnTs
° V_aND d
IS¥0d Vs
T N GV e WO ao ano
ano
ao ao ao
o ao
INH9Z0EDLT Tid o8 ol [ Aot | Aouey | Aoty
od Qe 509 1 &0 -
T 1o
av Aovazz | v oad mo L
g Koo L9907 A w )
e J 1xd
- 10 N, oo N
) 1 Lo Y IXT A¥G
— L o 1
ents &N 20410
o 10410
9092 )
e —— on gt
aNo
1sa
LOPESHAN wot | osize |
. T090 10980 g9y
M e N I crooesuan
v 1091 MS NI = ¥
MSA N
3 NIA
oo - -
T | AGLSNOW AdIS T3S
Y098 301 1 AdIs© AHLS NI
€094 TR
0T 01004
e §
AHLS O
8 L 9 H v € z 1

Schematic - Power Supply

Figure 8-6

8-7 V 1.0, 2011-02

User's Manual



@ineon TriBoard TC1728

- Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

TOP
(infineon

PERIPHERALS
GPTA /MLI
AG

SRR G emnnY
PORST >
NC4[1..80]
L
7

TriBoard TC1728 Connec
f

Y

P4 3

£ = e2RAF SNTCZRNRSARHTRESYISIRUIRRSYIEERN
- g - 253ER% oS o2 RENARAARATSLSSRRARAEBEESR
‘ l <L -
5 ng
) z z 9
9 | " ° 2z
o =[] | I~ 32 cle|l | T
B Y e ollel | 22| BN || <]
gle " g
2|7 = 5

—
B -
E
:
N\ N\
\
) > <
L Cvewonzexs FHTSESUTE
\ ) J) )
/ /3
Z. E
 — E =
w2
V4
Z =
; 5
& o) g
z 2 -
2 <
P s

Figure 8-7  Schematic - Connectors (Plug)

User's Manual 8-8 V 1.0, 2011-02



H TriBoard TC1728
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

(infineon
8

]
<

BOTTOM

PERIPHERALS
GPTA /MLI

SRR G emnnY
PORST >
NC4[1..80]
L
7

TriBoard TC1728 Connec
f

Y

P4 3

] B SUYLXRNNRERNIRRSITLLIANRRSLTEBRN
9
L gA mne PEEEREREEREEEEEEE RN R R L
) zté
) z g2 ¥
1A —| i © 2 zZ
g7 =F | ) =1#, ) = =/ I )< |. | e
gl " g g
24 = E

XTALIT.2]

AND35] >

AN[0.35]

N\,
>

Pg

EEEEE

=

f &XT
62 [—VSSM g o

s T

\,
\,
RN

BUS EXPANSION
ADC
< PORT[0.10] >
1

Figure 8-8 Schematic - Connectors (Socket)

User's Manual 8-9 V 1.0, 2011-02



TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

8.2

6vcd

CaR23

Gved

cred

pRrac]

S0za
SETH

20edl

L0Zd(

S

=

veed

=

otoraS]

X701

:0

U202

wzx [

8ccd

50

5

& 0

o E0
g

o

S o
E 08
o o

D204

S202

[JRsse

U306

[T ]

X702

E=[)
R354

ce3to [

ey B

£02X -

o

C208
JP203

€02n

CB207

1028

o
O~
o
aw
[mm Ny
| 5ol
N
DF

R615

[
-]
CcB614

R452
(]

X704
201
X703

=)
=3

U601

IT

[

@[Il:logm |:|
Bl |]
L9€H

QLSH

(-
o
§ sosso Bz 9giea0 |:|§ 5
g3 90‘79 8 g Y — 1091 >z 8
| onBll § el 100, &= AIE
=3 x mD "’Dg' avsandll | o1 ] S
3 l I»— -vu:u 8 m]nv— [ 6ce] (]
Lovao \~— & R
<
( J | g
LA Hoeooo Hoooo

DDDDDDDLOQH‘—‘—

]
. |:|L£EIO =]
o
o -
zoen N3 €0en 5 §D
==

999&
€ LEH

P401

109X

Figure 8-9 Component Plot Top Layer

User's Manual 8-10 V 1.0, 2011-02



TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

0. .00 .0
o0 Heooo
oN . 8.8 o o3 © 3
o & 2§88 5328 3 8

2NN N A

=1 ['4

0= 0 oo |:||:||:|;||:|E£ 0
%D.,. -, D§| o] 90vn

U402
R455
=
&=

~
<
o
o

18

R456

=l
L CB41
I

1 \
CB410
u401

L
0 o CB411 034&!

i

44,
U407

D602

X804

020

cB606 [

R252

—

[4%4e]

90290

X801

so0u[ ]

o 50980

9090

=
S090
1o

G09y 8€9d 7190

X803

zo9n

11980

X802

Figure 8-10 Component Plot Bottom Layer

User's Manual 8-11

V 1.0, 2011-02




TriBoard TC1728

Inﬁneon Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

8.3 Layout with Dimensioning

The following dimensions should be used for development of extension boards.

Note: these are the pictures from the TriBoard TC1798. Connectors X801...X804 are on
the same place.

<— (Ihw) 792686 —>

(Inw) 800°2£6€

(hw) 29¢€
v | |

U406
o
W] R456

EER209

- - —
= = —
- = —
- = —
- = —
- = —
- = —
- = —
- = —
- = —
- = —
- = = —
- = i —
= = =3 - —
= = — L —
= = - = SE_ — =
g = = ke Zal= = | £
= - H EEx —
S C = 612y EE)LE2Y H I:l g — S
N = - ozzyEH S go0zy EH) = g — N
3
F— |- coked T 8 =
= - o o —
C = . z1zy rizao[ W I:l I sizao g —
o - ——
= = 5w 80280 (%} —
= = coao := —
- = —
= = = —
- = - —
- = —
- = —
- = —
- = —
- = —
- = —
- = —
el -
-3 a o™ —
= RRCEN 7 | =
E - s
= > EH [CE ER 3
S om a8 2,80 MW ®
S 5,80 [IH] N
< L.
b4
8 |
Om *
° Om =
ol £
] <
e
4 N
o2}
o2}
N
©

X803
<HHHuIassiBaauig

X804
P4.0 P41 P42 P4.3 P44 P4.5 P46 P47

T rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrTnrnmTi
L L L L
L Lttt iiiLll

0:

T 8

| 20vd | 102X

m—
l @~
—o®
H—eo :
R424
——.
H—e _
_. .
5,5V...+50V

ERAY-A

Figure 8-11 Dimensioning (mil)

User's Manual 8-12 V 1.0, 2011-02



Infineon

TriBoard TC1728

Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

(ww) 0ot

<—

(ww) ¥} Gz—

(ww) 8125°68

.

< 57.912(mm)

7.2978 (mm

124.46 (mm)

0'LA 86.101-pieogl]

21280 91280
]

o
IS
o
(&)
—
—
—

70280

[ L]
€228

©
&
§
4

@ U202

612y W] LCCY sy

ozzu I:":|§ :g;:@
3

ey x|~ = ozxmsm I Hnm

zizyEH mzaoﬂ§ I:lﬂ 51280

3
0280 7o yEE 5] 80280
=L 20280,

B ommEE

12280 ezzum
zzzy EH EH

U204

EER205
[Co)
I

2280

S
&
S
°

1280

GND

zy280 W
€928

P40 P41 P42 P43 P44 P45 PAG P47

e 57.912(mm)

122.936 (mm)

160 (mm)

L L L L L ilelll

& [T e e |

L

5,5V...+50V

Figure 8-12 Dimensioning (mm)

User's Manual

8-13

V 1.0, 2011-02




@ineon
-

TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

Keyword Index

A

ACTIV LED 3-2
Assembly Options 4-3

C

CAN connector pinout 7-5
Clock 3-1

Clock Signals 6-2

Connector for TC1728 7-2
Connector Pin Assignment 7-1
CPU clock 3-1

Crystal oscillator 3-1

D

DAP 3-4

DAP connector pinout 7-5
Debug Signals 6-2

Debug System 3-4
Dimensioning 8-12

E

External clock 3-1

F

Flexray Pinout 7-4

G

General optional resistors 4-3
H

HW Boot Configuration 4-1
HWCFG 4-1

I
Interrupt Signals 6-1

L

Layout 8-10
LEDs 3-1
Location of general optional resistors on

User's Manual

L-1

Bottom Side 4-4

Location of general optional resistors on
Top Side 4-4

Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom
Side 4-6

Location of peripheral resistors on Top
Side 4-5

Location of resistors for safety device on
Bottom Side 4-7

M

manual reset 3-1
miniWiggler JDS 3-2
MultiCAN 3-3

O

OCDS connector pinout 7-5
OCDS1 34

oscillator circuit 3-1

Other peripherals 3-3

P

Peripheral Signals 6-2
Power connector pinout 7-4
Power Signals 6-1

power supply 3-1

R

reset 3-1

Reset Signals 6-1

Resistors for peripherals 4-5
Resistors for safety device 4-6
RUN LED 3-2

S

Safety device Signals 6-4
Safety option 3-3

Samtec 7-1

Schematic 8-1

Schematic and Layout 8-1
Serial Connection to PC 3-2

V 1.0, 2011-02



TriBoard TC1728
Hardware Manual

Serial EEPROM 3-3
Serial Eeprom 3-3
Signal Description 6-1
Software 5-1

status LED 3-4
Supply 3-1

T

Toggle LED’s 3-4

TriBoard Software 5-1

TriBoard TC1728 V1.0 Placement 2-4
Type of Boot TC1728 4-1

U

USB Connector 3-2
USB connector pinout 7-4

User's Manual

L-2

V 1.0, 2011-02





http://www.infineon.com

CraHpapT
INeKTpPOoH
ﬂ CBAA3b

Mbl MOf04aA M aKTUBHO Pa3BMBAIOLLAACA KOMMAHWA B 061acTM  MOCTaBOK
3NEKTPOHHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB. Mbl NOCTAaBASEM  3/IEKTPOHHbIE  KOMMOHEHTbI
OTEYEeCTBEHHOIrO U MMMOPTHOIO NMPOWU3BOACTBA HAMPAMYIO OT NPOU3BOAMUTENEN U C
KpYMHEMLWKNX CKNaZ0B MUpa.

Enaro,a,apﬂ coTpygHn4ecTtesy C MMpPOBbIMU NOCTaBWMKaMWN Mbl OCYLLECTBIAEM
KOMMNNEKCHbIE N NN1aHOBblE MNMOCTABKU LumpoqaﬁLuero CNEeKTpa 3/1EKTPOHHbIX
KOMMOHEHTOB.

CobcTtBeHHan 3¢p@eKTUBHAA NOrMCTUKA M CKNag B obecneunBaeT HageKHYHo
MOCTaBKy MNPOAYKLMM B TOYHO YKa3aHHble CPOKM Mo Bcel Poccum.

Mbl ocyuiecTBisem TEXHUYECKYI0 MNOALEPKKY HAWWM  K/IMEHTaMm U
npeanpoaaxkHyto NPOBEPKY KayecTsa NpoayKumu. Ha Bce noctaBnsiemble NpoAyKTbl
Mbl MPEAOCTaBASEM TFAPaAHTUIO .

OcyuwiectBndem nNOCTaBKM NpoOAYKUMM nog, KoHTponem Bl MO PO Ha
npeanpuATUA BOEHHO-NPOMbIWIEHHOTO KoMnaekca Poccuun , a TakKe paboTtaem B
pamkax 275 ®3 c OTKpbITUEM OTAE/bHbIX CHETOB B YNONHOMOYEHHOM BaHKe. Cuctema
MeHeXMeHTa KayecTBa KomnaHum cooTBeTcTByeT TpeboBaHuam FOCT ISO 9001.

MWHUMaNbHbIE  CPOKM  MNOCTAaBKW, TMOKME  UeHbl, HeorpaHWYeHHbIN
aCCOPTUMEHT UM WHAMBMAYANbHbLIN MNOAXOA K KAMEHTaM ABAAIOTCA OCHOBOW ANA
BbICTPAMBaHMA A0FOCPOYHOIO M 3GPEKTUBHOIO COTPYAHMYECTBA C NPEeANPUATUAMM
PaANO3NEKTPOHHOMW NPOMBIWAEHHOCTU, NPEeanPUATUAMM BMNK u HayuHo-
nccnenoBaTeNbCKUMKU MHCTUTYTaMm Poccun.

C Hamu Bbl CTAaHOBMUTECH elle ycnewHee!

[HaLLIM KOHTAKTbI: \

TenedoH: +7 812 627 14 35

dNeKTpPOHHaA nouTa: sales@st-electron.ru

Appec: 198099, CaHkT-MNeTepbypr,
MpomblwneHHasa yn, gom Ne 19, nutepa H,
nometleHune 100-H Oduc 331

\_

J



mailto:sales@st-electron.ru

